Catalyst Engineering Group

<u>, 1 0</u>

September 29, 2014

Honorable Mayor Coleman City of Pflugerville 201-B East Pecan Street P.O. Box 589 Pflugerville, Texas 78691

Ref: Cambridge Heights Retail - Zoning Request Letter for 4.061 acres. Lot 40B, Block P.

Dear Mayor Coleman,

We respectfully request City Council approval for the rezoning of a portion of the Cambridge Heights Retail property from A (Agricultural/Conservation) to R (Retail) as requested in the attached documents. This property is located south of Pflugerville Parkway west of the future intersection of AW Grimes Boulevard and Pflugerville Parkway.

There are actually two tracts of land being submitted for rezoning, one tract to the north of Pflugerville Parkway is 8.673 acres and this tract to the south is 4.061 acres. Both properties are owned by Americo Financial Holdings, and are being submitted for rezoning at the same time so that the neighborhood surrounding this property will not have to attend two separate sets of hearings for those that wish to attend during the rezoning process.

Our Client has had several potential buyers look at the properties but does not have definitive use or site plans prepared at this time. We have met with City staff and upon their recommendation are requesting this zoning as shown. Our Client feels that leaving the property zoned Agricultural, provides no benefit to the property, but the Retail zoning district seems to be the most appropriate for different ideas that have been presented to them, by people interested in the property, and complies with the master planning that the city has used to date.

We would appreciate City Council and your support for this rezoning request.

Thank you for your consideration.

Timothy J. Moltz P.E. Senior Project Manager



Zoning Application				
	<u>Applicant</u>		Please check one:	
Name:	TIMOTHY J. MO	UZ		
Organization:	CATHURT ENEMBERA	sc George	Rezoning /	
Mailing Address:	112 W RELANSME		ALUR	
	PRUGERVZUE TX	73660		
Phone Number:	512-944-6077	Fax Nu	umber:	
Email Address:	6 me CATALY STENSINEED	zink badyalor Signati	ure: These	
	Property De	scription:		
Name of Project:	CAMBRIDGE A			
Street Address:	1301 W. PFUE	ERVICE P	ALKWAY (SOUTHSIDE)	
Legal Description:	tor 40 B, BLOCK , (Field	CAMBRIA notes can be provid	LE MEIGHTS COMM, SUR, ed as an attachment.)	
Dimensions of Lot:	4.06 (Acreage			
Watershed: G	ILLELAND GREEK	WATERS	NED	
Parcel ID: (6 digits)		Rezoning From	n: AGR TO: RETAIL	
Present Land Use: VACANT Proposed Land Use: PETAIL.				
Existing Building on Property? Yes No S.F of Building:				
Is a portion of property located in: CBD SH 130 and SH 45 Corridor				
To Be Completed By Staff: Case Name: Cot 483 Brock P Case Manager:				
Date Received: 9-	29-14	Received by: _		
PH Notice to Pflag: _		PH Notice app	ears in Pflag:	
P&Z Meeting Date: _		City Council M	Teeting Date:	
CC 2 nd Reading:		(ALUR) Parks	& Rec. Meeting Date:	



Rezoning/ ALUR Application

500.00 + \$15.00 Tech Fee = \$____ Filing Fee: \$

Submittal Requirements:

1. Completed application with all required contact information.

2. A typed letter addressed to the Commission and Council explaining the request.
3. A survey of the subject property with a full legal description.

4. An ALUR, at a minimum, shall include plans and documentation that address the following:

a. Land Use and Lot Sizes	b. Site Development
i. Permitted/prohibited uses	i. Parking with ratios
ii. Density	ii. Access and circulation
iii. Minimum lot size and dimensions	iii. Setbacks
	iv. Building height
	v. Impervious cover and maximum lot coverage
	vi. Architectural design
c. Landscaping and Area	d. Public Improvements
i. Trees and conservation (Tree Survey Required)	 Street layout and design
ii. Minimum requirements and type	ii. Utility service and infrastructure
	iii. Drainage
	iv. Hike and bike trails and public sidewalks
	v. Parkland and open space
	vi. Maintenance responsibilities and agreements

Zoning Fee Schedule

Rezoning	(except for	Alternate	Land Us	se Regulation	Districts)
----------	-------------	-----------	---------	---------------	------------

5 acres or less	\$500.00
> 5 acres – 10 acres	\$1,000.00
> 10 acres	\$2,500.00
Rezoning to Alternate Land Use Regulation District (ALUR)	
Minimum size waiver request	\$50.00
<50 acres	\$2,500.00
>50 acres	\$5,000.00
Amendment to existing ALUR	\$1,000.00
"Special District" (Corridor Zoning)/ Specific Use Permit	
5 acres or less	\$750.00
> 5 acres – 10 acres	\$1,250.00

\$2,500.00

> 10 acres

Text Amendment Application \$500.00 \$50.00 per request (\$300.00 Appeals, Variance, or Special Exception to the Zoning Code minimum)

Additional Technology Fee is \$15 per application

Fee Schedule effective as of January 1, 2013 (Resolution No. 1340-12-11-13-0109



Consent of Owner			
Project Name: CAMBRIAGE HEIGHTS RETAIL (YAC.)			
Property Owner Name: AMERICO FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LLC			
Address: Z121 AKARO ST. STE Z50			
City:			
Phone: 214-855-0550 x 253 Fax: 214-855-6558			
Email: CHARLETPE CILTD. COM Email: CHARLETPE CILTD. COM			
Signature:			
By signing this form, the owner of the property authorizes the City of Pflugerville to begin proceedings in accordance with the process for the type of application indicated above. Owner further acknowledges that submission of an application does not in any way obligate the City to approve the application and that although City staff may make certain recommendations regarding this application; the City Council may not follow that recommendation and may make a final decision that does not conform to the staff's recommendation.			
THE STATE OF <u>Texas</u> : KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:			
Before me, Many B Castleban, on this day personally appeared Charley Pettigrew, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.			
Given under my hand and seal of office this 25 day of September, 2014.			
MARY B. CASTLEBERRY Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 09, 2016 Notary Public's Signature			
My Commission Expires: 10/9/16			



Applicant's Affidavit

12ppateure 5 1111cut 1
Project Name: CAMBRIDGE HEIGHTS RETAIL
Project Name: Critico Prode Tier aris (Critico
I,, certify that I have read this form thoroughly and the information included in this supplemental application form is a true representation of the permit applications submitted to date that are associated with the current application or this application is not one in a series of permits as defined by Chapter 245 of the Texas Local Government Code.
Address: 112 W. PELAN STREET
City: PFLUGERVILE State: TEXAS Zip Code: 78660
Phone: 512-944-6077 Fax: H/A
Signature: The Model
THE STATE OF TEXAS
THE STATE OF TEXAS: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
Before me, Why by Hors Mon this day personally appeared Timory J. Morz, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 24 day of SETEMBER, 2014.
WHITNEY D HORSTMANN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP. 12/17/17 My Commission Expires: 12/17/2017



2014 Review Schedule Zoning Change Request*				
Filing Deadline (Monday)	P&Z Public Hearing (Monday)	CC Public Hearing & 1st Reading (Tuesdays)	City Council 2nd Reading (Tuesdays)	
12/2/2013	1/6/2014	1/14/2014	1/28/2014	
12/30/2013	2/3/2014	2/11/2014	2/25/2014	
1/27/2014	3/3/2014	3/11/2014	3/25/2014	
3/3/2014	4/7/2014	4/8/2014	4/22/2014	
3/31/2014	5/5/2014	5/13/2014	5/27/2014	
4/28/2014	6/2/2014	6/10/2014	6/24/2014	
6/2/2014	7/7/2014	7/8/2014	7/22/2014	
6/30/2014	8/4/2014	8/12/2014	8/26/2014	
8/11/2014	9/15/2014	9/9/2014	9/23/2014	
9/1/2014	10/6/2014	10/14/2014	10/28/2014	
9/29/2014	11/3/2014	11/11/2014	11/25/2014	
10/27/2014	12/1/2014	12/9/2014	12/23/2014	
12/1/2014	1/5/2015	1/13/2015	1/27/2015	
12/29/2014	2/2/2015	2/10/2015	2/24/2015	

Completed applications must be submitted by 12:00 Noon on the submittal deadline date. All applications received prior to this date, but after the previous deadline date, shall use this as the date of official submittal. If the filing deadline falls on a holiday, the application must be turned in by Noon on the Friday before the holiday.

The dates highlighted in gray are holidays that City offices will be closed.

^{*} This schedule does not apply to requests for Alternative Land Use Regulations/Planned Unit Developments (ALUR/PUD). That schedule is determined by the case manager based on the complexity of the request.

